


Catalina Foothills Estates No. 9 			          				


Homeowners’ Association Annual Meeting and Board of Directors Meeting


Minutes





Date: 11-1-04





�
Directors Present:


Diane Bootes


Russ Elwell


Alicia Eyherabide


Diane Frank


Robert Hart


Bob Heindel


Bill Lamson


Joyce Leissring


George Robinson


Karin Sawtelle


Russ Silberschlag


Sandy Rosenthal


Lisa Warneke





�





�
Directors Absent:


     None	








Annual Meeting Call To Order:


	George Robinson, President, called the Annual Homeowner’s Association Meeting to order at 7:10 pm. 





Comments from Ann Day:


	Ann Day has been working on addressing the repair of a hole in the sound wall.  She has been assured that the hole will be taken care of by this upcoming Friday.  She has also been working to make sure that grounds-keeping cleanup along the road is routinely done.  She encouraged homeowner’s to contact her via her webpage with any concerns or issues.


Announcement regarding ballots:


	George Robinson reminded those in attendance that all ballots for the Board election must be submitted by the end of the agenda presentations and prior to the beginning of the question and answer period.


Introduction of Board Candidates:


	Sandy Rosenthal introduced each candidate on the ballot for the Board.  Attendees with any interest in becoming write-in candidates were asked to identify themselves.  Two individuals volunteered themselves and write-in candidates: Douglas Pratt and Kathleen Flaherty (both from lot 51).


Website Information:


	Dick Bryant shared information on the Cat 9 website (www.cat9.org) which has archives of meeting minutes from the past 3 years, archived newsletters, upcoming meeting agendas, information on garbage pick up and guidelines and a way to contact board members by email.  Association members are encouraged to access the website for information, as well as to keep their email address information up to date with the board.  This allows the board to contact members quickly and efficiently when needed.


Landscaping and Signs:


	Lisa Warneke reported that in the past year, the Association road signs were repainted.  She is aware that 2 signs are currently not intact in the ground and will be following up to get this addressed.   She has taken an as needed approach to landscape trimming and spraying with the major focus going to desert broom abatement.  Lisa encouraged all residents to work at keeping the desert broom in their yards and neighboring areas under control.  Also, she stated that cactus would be picked up through the garbage pickup service, but that residents should make sure the cactus was visible so that the sanitation workers would be aware and less likely to get stuck by cactus needles.  Street sweeping was arranged for Circulo Solaz.  Lisa encouraged members to notify her if other areas are in need of street sweeping. 


Registrar Activities:


	Diane Frank shared information on maintaining registrar records for the homes in the Association.  She is normally contacted by real estate agents when a property goes on the market.  There has been more activity in the past year than in previous years.  For example, in the past year, 17 properties were sold while 9 were sold in the previous 2 years.  There are currently 2 homes on the market.  Home prices in the Association are ranging from $380,000 to $975,000.  Finally, she announced that the newest neighbors are Stanley and Wendy Reynolds (lot 25) and the homeowner who has live in Cat 9 the longest is Bill Lamson (lot 103) who has been in Cat 9 since December 1977.


Architectural Review:


	Bob Hart spoke on the importance of using the guidelines in the CC&Rs to assure that homes in Cat 9 are designed to fit into the architectural style of the Association.  The newsletter that was sent out last month had information on the architectural guidelines.  He stressed that any observable structural or architectural changes on a property must be reviewed and approved by the board prior to the changes being made.  Homeowners with any questions were encouraged to contact him.


Compliance Issues:


	Karin Sawtelle reminded everyone that all property owners get a copy of the CC&Rs when they purchase Cat 9 property.  Violations of the CC&Rs are addressed when the violations are identified to a board member.  The process starts with written notification of the violation to the property owner.  Most of the time, violations are quickly addressed after this.  Other times it takes more follow-up.  The board would like to encourage all members to address such issues promptly.


Financial Reports:


	Joyce Leissring, Treasurer, presented the financial reports for the past 12 months. We have a total current equity position of $30,843.92.  A preliminary draft budget for next fiscal year was also presented.  This budget will be reviewed at the next board meeting in December.  She also announced that Bill Laman, if elected to the board, has agreed to act as Treasurer.


CC&Rs:


Bob Heindel shared information on the CC&R review work to limit the use of legal terms, organize and clarify the CC&Rs in order to make them more understandable and clear.  This work has been going on over the past 2 years.  Pat Griffin (lot 90) a lawyer with expertise in this area, has donated his time and assistance with this project.  Pat stated that no material changes to the CC&Rs will be made that would affect the vested rights of Cat 9 property owners.  When ready, a copy of the CC&Rs will be sent to the homeowners for review.  This is expected to happen by the end of the 1st quarter of calendar year 2005.


Roads and Business Plan:


George Robinson presented information on the state of the Cat 9 roads, which are now 25 years old, though they have been chipped and sealed.  Calle Los Altos was taken over by Cat 9 recently from the county and had never been chipped and sealed.  George suggested that the Association members should consider which avenue it wanted to take with respect to maintaining the roads.  The estimated cost per lot in 2004 dollars to pave all Cat 9 roads is $1,800 (a handout was provided to meeting attendees with the cost details).  Per the CC&Rs all lot owners would be subject to sharing the costs.


Do nothing new at this time: long-term costs may be higher if we choose this route as costs for paving continue to climb.


Save up for several years to pay for paving.  It is estimated that it will take 6 years of saving before we will be able to pay for repaving our roads. 


Repave now and pay for it with a special assessment per lot (estimated at $1,800).


A straw poll was taken from those in attendance.  Option 1: no additional action at this time- 7 votes; Option 2: save for next 6 years, then repave roads- 3 votes; Option 3: repave now through special assessment of $1,800 per lot- 17 votes


Annual Meeting Adjournment: 8:50 pm





Board of Directors Meeting Call To Order


George Robinson, President, called the Board of Directors Meeting to order at 9:16 pm


Ballot Tallies:


		Russ Elwell read the ballot tallies for the board candidates.  Board members voted in were:


George Robinson, Sandy Rosenthal, Bill Lamson, Lisa Warneke, Bill Laman, Frances Mayer, Janis Sherick, Doug Pratt and Kathleen Flaherty.








Minutes:


MSC:	Minutes of the Board of Directors meeting of October 4, 2004 were reviewed and approved with no amendments.


Old Board of Directors Meeting Adjournment: 9: 18 pm





New Board of Directors Meeting Call To Order:


George Robinson, President, called the new Board of Directors Meeting to order at 9:18 pm


Nominations:


The following nominations were made by the new board, accepted and approved:


George Robinson, President


Sandy Rosenthal, Vice President


Bill Laman, Treasurer


Alicia Eyherabide, Secretary


Diane Frank, Registrar


Bob Hart, Architectural Chair


Russ Elwell, Compliance


Lisa Warneke, Landscaping and Signs


Frances Mayer, Neighborhood Watch Leader





Motions:	(for details on the motions, see handout)


Bank Signature Cards. MSC


Audit of Association financial records. MSC


Limit to authorization for approval for incurring legal expenses. MSC





New Board of Directors Meeting Adjournment: 9:28 pm


	The next Board meeting will be held on Monday, December 6, 2004 





Respectfully submitted,











Alicia Eyherabide


Secretary, Catalina Foothills Association #9





*MSC used to designate: Moved, Seconded, and Carried.
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Equity Position			Checking		Gen Savings	Road Fund  	Total


	Equity Position on 9/30/04		4,209.10		12,713.44	14,350.00	31,272.54


	Income				50.00		18.27		--		68.27		


	Expenses				550.65		--		--		550.65


	Transfers	


	Equity Position 			3708.95		12,731.71	14350.00		30,790.16





Balance Sheet





ASSETS	


Cash and Bank Accounts	


	Cat 9 Checking			3,708.45


	Cat 9 Savings - General Fund		12,731.71


	Cat 9 Savings - Road Fund		14,350.00


	Cat 9 Savings - Special Fund		0.00


TOTAL Cash and Bank Accounts								30,790.16


	


Other Assets	


	Cat 9 - Recycling Bins (23)		138.00


	Cat 9 - Trash Cans	(30) 		1,500.00


	Cat 9 Dues			0.00


TOTAL Other Assets										1,638.00


TOTAL ASSETS										32,428.16


	


LIABILITIES										0.00





OVERALL TOTAL										32,428.16	


	


Income 


					


Interest Inc				18.27


Transfer Fee Income			50.00


					------------


TOTAL INCOME				68.27





Expenditures 


10/6/04	EFT	Office Max		envelopes		BUSINESS EXPENSES:Meeting Expenses:Mailing Supplies	-41.89


10/6/04	EFT	Office Max		envelopes & labels		BUSINESS EXPENSES:Meeting Expenses:Mailing Supplies	-2.14


10/6/04	EFT	Postmaster - Tucson				BUSINESS EXPENSES:Meeting Expenses:Postage Expenses	-78.00


10/6/04	EFT	CB Document Solutions 	(Copy Brothers)		BUSINESS EXPENSES:Photocopies - Newsletter		-69.31


10/17/04	1640	Diane Frank		September		BUSINESS EXPENSES:Photocopies – Miscellaneous	-3.67


10/17/04	1641	Open Windows Software 	domain name CAT 9.org – 


					2 years fees		BUSINESS EXPENSES:Internet Service			-19.90


10/17/04	1642	George Robinson		AZ statute changes		BUSINESS EXPENSES:Photocopies - Miscellaneous		-15.06


10/24/04	1643	Tanis Duncan, Attorney				BUSINESS EXPENSES:Legal-Prof Fees:Legal Fees - Misc	-207.75


11/1/04	EFT	CB Document Solutions 	(Copy Brothers)		BUSINESS EXPENSES:Meeting Expenses:Copying & Repro	-16.14


11/20/04	1644	Office Max	Quicken Home & Business 2005	BUSINESS EXPENSES:Miscellaneous			-96.79


			TOTAL 10/1/04 - 11/30/04									-550.65
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Dues Receivable 





Asset Accounts	


	Cat 9 Dues			0.00


TOTAL Asset Accounts			0.00





Income & Expense Report –  Year to Date (2/1/04 – 11/30/04)


										Checking		Savings		Total


INFLOWS			


	Interest Inc								0.00		80.73		80.73


	Late Fees Income								60.00		0.00		60.00


	Other Inc									150.00		0.00		150.00


	Transfer Fee Income								750.00		0.00		750.00


	FROM Cat 9 - Recycling Bins							12.00		0.00		12.00


	FROM Cat 9 - Trash Cans							50.00		0.00		50.00


	FROM Cat 9 Dues								13,000.00	0.00		13,000.00





TOTAL INFLOWS									14,022.00	80.73		14,102.73





OUTFLOWS			





	BUSINESS EXPENSES			


		Internet Service					19.90		


		Legal-Prof Fees			


			Architectural Services		150.00	


			Legal Fees - Miscellaneous	3,000.00	


			Tax Preparation		150.00	


			TOTAL Legal-Prof Fees			3,300.00	


		Meeting Expenses			


			Copying & Reproduction	16.14	


			Facilities Rentals		150.00	


			Mailing Supplies		44.03	


			Postage Expenses		109.05	


			TOTAL Meeting Expenses			319.22	


		Miscellaneous					96.79	


		Office Supplies					46.03	


		Photocopies - Miscellaneous				119.41	


		Photocopies - Newsletter				75.77	


		Postage - Miscellaneous				83.20	


		Postage – Newsletter					10.66	


		Rent - Post Office Box				76.00	


		Subscriptions					-3.00	


		TOTAL BUSINESS EXPENSES						4,143.98	


	Maintenance Expenses			


		Landscaping					590.00	


		Miscellaneous					2,565.20	


		TOTAL Maintenance Expenses						3,155.20	


	Taxes			


		Corporation Registration				10.00	


		Property						22.48	


		State Taxes					45.00	


		TOTAL Taxes							77.48	





TOTAL OUTFLOWS									7,376.66		0.00		7,376.66





OVERALL TOTAL									6,645.34		80.73		6,726.07


�



�
Preliminary Draft  --  Budget – 2005-2006�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
(Fiscal Year  Feb 1, 2005  to Jan 31, 2006)�
�
�
�
ACTUAL�
�
Suggested�
�
�
�
�
�
APPROVED�
YEAR TO�
YTD�
Budget�
�
�
�
ACTUAL�
�
BUDGET�
DATE TO�
DIFFERENCE�
2005-06�
�
NOTES & Explanations:�
CATEGORY�
2/1/03-1/31/04�
�
2/1/04-1/31/05�
9/30/2004�
�
�
�
�
Yearly Dues Per Lot:  $�
�
�
100�
�
�
100�
�
�
INCOME:�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Dues x 130 lots�
Income : Dues�
13,000.00�
�
13000�
13,000.00�
0.00�
13000�
�
Unpredictable $�
Income: Late Fees�
105.00�
�
0�
60.00�
60.00�
0�
�
estimate�
Income : Interest�
102.65�
�
100�
62.46�
(37.54)�
100�
�
est: "$50/property transfer�
Income : Transfer Fees�
550.00�
�
500�
700.00�
200.00�
500�
�
Sales/garbage & recycling�
Income: Sales of Garbage Cans & Recycling Bins�
12.00�
�
0�
62.00�
62.00�
0�
�
�
Income: Miscellaneous�
96.83�
�
0�
150.00�
150.00�
0�
�
�
INCOME : TOTAL�
13,866.48�
�
13600�
14,034.46�
434.46�
13600�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
EXPENSES:�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
BUSINESS EXPENSES:�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
estimated�
Miscellaneous:(Supplies/Copies/ Postage/Newsletter)�
679.88�
�
608�
244.03�
363.97�
600�
�
est-Due December�
Insurance (Liability)�
1,558.00�
�
1560�
0.00�
1,560.00�
1600�
�
estimated�
Legal Expenses�
3,786.32�
�
1000�
2,792.25�
(1,792.25)�
3000�
�
estimated�
Meeting Expenses�
314.28�
�
615�
181.05�
433.95�
615�
�
fixed exp-due Feb�
Rent : Post Office Box�
76.00�
�
76�
76.00�
0.00�
80�
�
est-Due Jan�
Rent : Storage Facility�
560.45�
�
570�
0.00�
570.00�
580�
�
Tax Prep & Architect�
Professional Services/Architectural/Accountant�
1,050.00�
�
200�
300.00�
(100.00)�
300�
�
fixed-paid April�
Taxes :  Corporation Registration�
10.00�
�
10�
10.00�
0.00�
10�
�
estimated -paid April�
Taxes : Federal Taxes�
0.00�
�
0�
0.00�
0.00�
0�
�
estimated -Paid April�
Taxes : State Taxes�
45.00�
�
50�
45.00�
5.00�
50�
�
Roads & Common Areas�
Taxes : Property�
110.24�
�
111�
22.48�
88.52�
25�
�
�
BUSINESS EXPENSES TOTAL:�
8,190.17�
�
4800�
3,670.81�
1,129.19�
6860�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
MAINTENANCE EXPENSES:�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
estimate/over 3 yrs�
Maintenance : Landscaping�
2,761.02�
�
3000�
590.00�
2,410.00�
3000�
�
signs / special efforts�
Maintenance : Miscellaneous�
175.94�
�
400�
2,565.20�
(2,165.20)�
500�
�
sweeping/pot holes etc�
Maintenance : Roads�
875.76�
�
2000�
0.00�
2,000.00�
2000�
�
�
MAINTENANCE EXPENSES TOTAL�
3,812.72�
�
5400�
3,155.20�
2,244.80�
5500�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
UNBUDGETED EXPENSES:�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
Miscellaneous:  Allowance Unbudgeted Expenses �
�
�
350�
0.00�
350.00�
350�
�
�
UNBUDGETED EXPENSES TOTAL�
�
�
350�
0.00�
350.00�
350�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
EXPENSES: TOTAL�
12,002.89�
�
10550�
6,826.01�
3,723.99�
12710�
�
�
SURPLUS/DEFICIT�
1,863.59�
�
3050�
7,208.45�
3,289.53�
890�
�



�
Catalina Foothills Estates No. 9


Homeowners Association


P O  Box 36225


Tucson, AZ 85740	


REGISTRAR’S REPORT


October, 2004


Diane L Frank, Registrar





New and Active Listings:


9-17-04	Lot # 87	 2580 E Manzanita Ave	William/Susan Hyder	   Coldwell Banker Success SW	


								   Michael Block:


          contingent							  529-7561;  577-7433(F) 577-5417


								   MLS:  2423466


Offers Accepted/ Homes Entered into Escrow:


Lot #87	2580 E Manzanita Ave	Seller:  William/Susan Hyder	         Title Security Agency pf AZ


				Buyer:  Michael Carroll/Kit Ying Fung    Escrow #:09912844-SJP


	Projected Closing:  November 8				         Sue Pirung, Escrow officer





									


				


Homes Closed Escrow:








Transfer Fees/Deeds Obtained:








Rentals:








Delinquent Transfer Fees/Deeds:


	 


Real Estate Activity since November 1, 2003:


	Properties Closed:  		  	 17


	Properties Currently for Sale:	 1	


				


	





�PAGE  �8�














